amended by mutual agreement of both parties.  Bargaining unit members shall 
receive one (1) shift (24 hours) off duty every seventh (7th) shift as a time 
adjustment.  This time adjustment shall be designated as a “Kelly Day”. 

B. The computation for pay purposes shall be based on two thousand four hundred 
and ninety-six (2,496) hours per year. The current bi-weekly pay period shall 
remain in effect unless amended by mutual agreement of both parties.  All 
bargaining unit members shall continue to receive remuneration on a bi-weekly 
basis unless amended by mutual agreement of both parties.

[...]

Shift exchanges are permitted for non-probationary bargaining unit members. Prior 
approval of a Battalion Chief with at least forty-eight (48) hours advance notice is 
required.  Prior approval and the 48-hour notification may be waived by the 
Battalion Chief.  If a bargaining unit member owes more than three hundred and 
twelve (312) hours of exchange time, to be repaid, no future exchanges of time will 
be approved. Exchange of times shall be repaid within one (1) rolling calendar 
year. This provision may be extended or waived upon written authorization and 
approval from the Department’s Fire Chief or his/her designee.

[...]

Twenty (20) Years of Service 

Bargaining unit members leaving in good standing who have completed at 
least twenty (20) years of service will receive upon separation eighty 
percent (80%) of their unused accumulated sick leave up to a maximum of 
eight hundred ninety-six (896) hours, computed at the bargaining unit 
members’ current base rate of pay. 

Bargaining unit members leaving in good standing who have completed at 
least twenty-one (21) years of service will receive upon separation eighty 
four percent (84%) of their unused accumulated sick leave up to a maximum 
of nine hundred forty-one (941) hours, computed at the bargaining unit 
members’ current base rate of pay. 

Bargaining unit members leaving in good standing who have completed at 
least twenty-two (22) years of service will receive upon separation eighty 
eight percent (88%) of their unused accumulated sick leave up to a 
maximum of nine hundred eighty-six (986) hours, computed at the 
bargaining unit members’ current base rate of pay. 

Bargaining unit members leaving in good standing who have completed at 
least twenty-three (23) years of service will receive upon separation ninety 

two percent (92%) of their unused accumulated sick leave up to a maximum 
of one thousand thirty-one (1031) hours, computed at the bargaining unit 
members’ current base rate of pay. 

Bargaining unit members leaving in good standing who have completed at 
least twenty-four (24) years of service will receive upon separation ninety 
six percent (96%) of their unused accumulated sick leave up to a maximum 
of one thousand seventy-six (1076) hours, computed at the bargaining unit 
members’ current base rate of pay. 

Effective upon this agreement being fully executed by the parties, 
bargaining unit members leaving in good standing who have completed at 
least twenty-five (25) years of service will receive their accumulated sick 
leave upon separation as follows: 

• Bargaining unit members working a forty (40) hour workweek 

schedule: up to a maximum of one thousand one hundred sixty (1160) 
hours of the bargaining unit member’s unused accumulated sick leave 
computed at one hundred percent (100%) of the bargaining unit 
member’s current base rate of pay. 

• Bargaining unit members working a forty-two (42) hour workweek 
schedule: up to a maximum of one thousand one hundred sixty (1160) 
hours of the bargaining unit member’s unused accumulated sick leave 
computed at one hundred and five percent (105%) of the bargaining unit 
member’s current base rate of pay. 

• Bargaining unit members working a forty-eight hour workweek 
schedule: up to a maximum of one thousand one hundred sixty (1160) 
hours of the bargaining unit member’s unused accumulated sick leave 
computed at one hundred twenty percent (120%) of the bargaining unit 
member’s current base rate of pay. 

Effective upon this agreement being fully executed by the parties, 
bargaining unit members leaving in good standing who have completed at 
least thirty (30) years of service will receive their accumulated sick leave 
upon separation as follows: 

• Bargaining unit members working a forty (40) hour workweek 

schedule: up to a maximum of one thousand three hundred twenty 
(1320) hours of the bargaining unit member’s unused accumulated sick 
leave computed at one hundred percent (100%) of the bargaining unit 
member’s current base rate of pay. 

• Bargaining unit members working a forty-two (42) hour workweek 
schedule: up to a maximum of one thousand three hundred twenty 
(1320) hours of the bargaining unit member’s unused accumulated sick 
leave computed at one hundred and five percent (105%) of the 
bargaining unit member’s current base rate of pay. 

• Bargaining unit members working a forty-eight hour workweek 

schedule: up to a maximum of one thousand three hundred twenty 
(1320) hours of the bargaining unit member’s unused accumulated sick 
leave computed at one hundred twenty percent (120%) of the bargaining 
unit member’s current base rate of pay. 

7. Sick Leave Usage 

a. A medical certificate signed by a licensed Florida physician, may